DRAFT LAW GRANTING AN ACT OF INCORPORATION TO THE ASSOCIATION CALLED "THE HAUT DE LA GARENNE TRUST"

Lodged au Greffe on 3rd September 2002 by the Planning and Environment Committee



STATES GREFFE

150 2002 P.148

Price code: B

European Convention on Human Rights

The President of the Planning and Environment Committee has made the following statement -

In the view of the Planning and Environment Committee the provisions of the Draft Law Granting an Act of Incorporation to the Association called "The Haut de la Garenne Trust" are compatible with the Convention Rights.

(Signed) Senator N.L. Quérée

REPORT

The background to this draft Law is explained in detail in projet P.147/2002 of the Planning and Environment Committee.

European Convention on Human Rights

Article 16 of the Human Rights (Jersey) Law 2000 will, when brought into force by Act of the States, require the Committee in charge of a Projet de Loi to make a statement about the compatibility of the provisions of the Projet with the Convention rights (as defined by Article 1 of the Law). Although the Human Rights (Jersey) Law 2000 is not yet in force, on 23rd August 2002 the Planning and Environment Committee made the following statement before Second Reading of this projet in the States Assembly -

In the view of the Planning and Environment Committee the provisions of the Draft Law Granting an Act of Incorporation to the Association called "The Haut de la Garenne Trust" are compatible with the Convention Rights.

Explanatory Note

The purpose of this Law is to grant an Act of Incorporation to The Haut de la Garenne Trust.

LAW GRANTING AN ACT OF INCORPORATION TO THE ASSOCIATION CALLED "THE HAUT DE LA GARENNE TRUST"

A LAW

granting an Act of Incorporation to the Association called "The Haut de la Garenne Trust"; sanctioned by Order of Her Majesty in Council of the

(Registered on the	day of	200-)						
STATES OF JERSEY								
The	day of	200-						

WHEREAS, on 8th December 1998 the States approved in principle the establishment of a Trust for the purpose of managing and operating Haut de la Garenne, St. Martin on a selffunding basis as a residential multi-purpose centre providing for visiting and locally organized groups;

AND WHEREAS the States have this day considered and approved the terms of the constitution of the Association to be known as "The Haut de la Garenne Trust" (a copy of which shall remain lodged with the Greffier of the States);

NOW THEREFORE the States have resolved, subject to the sanction of Her Most Excellent Majesty in Council, to grant to the said Association an Act of Incorporation so that it may have a perpetual existence in the person of its members present and future; that it shall have the right to use a seal to authenticate all deeds, contracts, agreements and undertakings; that it shall have the right to take, acquire hold and possess movable and immovable property of whatsoever kind and to accept, hold and possess gifts and bequests, movable and immovable, of whatsoever kind, which may be made to it, and to lease, sell or otherwise dispose of the said property; as well as to appear before all courts and tribunals, the whole through the intermediary of its officers or other persons authorized to that effect by the Association.